

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

JAMES APTHORP,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: 1D14-3592

KENNETH W. DETZNER,
in his capacity as
Florida Secretary of State,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No.: 2014 CA 1321
John C. Cooper, Judge

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TALBOT D'ALEMBERTE
Florida Bar No. 0017529
PATSY PALMER
Florida Bar No. 0041811
D'Alemberte & Palmer, PLLC
Post Office Box 10029
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2029
(850) 325-6292
dalemberte@dalemberteandpalmer.com
palmer@dalemberteandpalmer.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION DEMANDS FULL AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INTERESTS	13
A. The Plain Language of the Sunshine Amendment and Rules of Constitutional Construction Demonstrate That Reporting Blind Trusts Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Full and Public Financial Disclosure	14
1. Analysis starts with the constitutional language	14
2. The Sunshine Amendment must not be construed to reach an absurd result	16
B. The History of the Sunshine Amendment Shows That It Was Intended to Produce Full and Public Disclosure	16
1. The drafters intended full and public disclosure	17
2. Media reports and editorials show that voters were told the Amendment would require full and public disclosure	18
C. Courts Have Held That the Amendment Requires Full and Public Disclosure	19

II.	THE LEGISLATURE DOES NOT HAVE POWER TO DILUTE THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF FULL AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE	20
A.	The Legislature Is to Be Deferred to Only If It Acts Constitutionally	20
1.	The Sunshine Amendment’s provisions may not be weakened	21
2.	Even a super-majority of the Legislature cannot enact laws based on a distorted reading of constitutional terms	22
B.	All Provisions of the Sunshine Amendment Must Be Read Together	23
C.	The Trial Court’s Order Improperly Applied Case Law and Overlooked History	24
III.	FLORIDA’S PEOPLE, NOT APPOINTED TRUSTEES OR ELECTED POLITICIANS, HAVE THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS CONFLICT OF INTEREST	28
A.	Full and Public Financial Disclosure Is the Cornerstone of the Sunshine Amendment	28
1.	The Sunshine Amendment has more than one objective	28
2.	The Sunshine Amendment’s primary objective is the public’s right to know	29
B.	Even as a Blind Trust Statute, Section 112.31425, Florida Statutes, Has Numerous Shortcomings	32
C.	The Challenged Statute Is Facially Unconstitutional	37
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATES OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F. 2d 1119 (Former 5th Cir. 1978) *passim*

Florida Cases

Allen v. Butterworth,
756 So. 2d 52 (Florida 2000) 14

Apthorp v. Detzner,
SC 14-924 (Florida 2014) 2

Apthorp v. Detzner,
2014 CA 1321 (Florida 2d Circuit Court 2014) 2-3, 24-25, 27, 30, 32-33

Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC,
29 So. 3d 1053 (Florida 2010) 21

Beck v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission,
33 So. 2d 594 (Florida 1948) 22-23

Crist v. Ervin,
56 So. 3d 745 (Florida 2010) 37

Crist v. Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.,
978 So. 2d 134 (Florida 2008) 13

Department of Environmental Protection v. Millender,
666 So. 2d 882 (Florida 1996) 23

Department of Revenue v. Florida Boaters Association, Inc.,
409 So. 2d 17 (Florida 1981) 22

Ervin v. Collins,
85 So. 2d 852 (Florida 1956) 23, 24

<i>Ford v. Browning</i> , 992 So. 2d 132 (Florida 2008)	14, 23
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Florida 1960)	21
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Florida 2008)	14
<i>Lewis v. Leon County</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Florida 2011)	13
<i>Morris Publishing Group, LLC v. Florida Department of Education</i> , 133 So. 3d 957 (Florida 1st DCA 2013)	29
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Florida 1978)	14
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Florida 1st DCA 2009)	29
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Florida 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So. 2d 238 (Florida 2001)	20
<i>State v. Florida State Improvement Commission</i> , 47 So. 2d 627 (Florida 1950)	22
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. City of Largo</i> , 149 So. 420 (Fla. 1933)	13
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Sullivan</i> , 30 So. 2d 919 (Florida 1947)	22-23
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 417 (Florida 1978)	25

Florida Constitutional Provisions

Article II, § 8, Florida Constitution *passim*

Article II, § 8(a), Florida Constitution *passim*

Article II, § 8(h), Florida Constitution 7, 20-22, 23-24

Article II, § 8(i), Florida Constitution 6-7, 24

“Sunshine Amendment” *passim*

Article V, § 20(c)(5), Florida Constitution 24

Article X, § 15(c)(1), Florida Constitution 24

Florida Statutes

Section 112.31425, Florida Statutes 10-11, 32-37

Section 112.31425(3), Florida Statutes 32

Section 112.31425(4), Florida Statutes 32

Section 112.31425(4)(b), Florida Statutes 33

Section 112.31425(4)(d), Florida Statutes 33

Section 112.31425(5), Florida Statutes *passim*

Section 112.31425(6)(c)(2), Florida Statutes 32

Section 112.31425(6)(c)(6), Florida Statutes 32

Section 112.31425(6)(d)(4), Florida Statutes 36

Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes 7

Federal Regulations

5 Code of Federal Regulations § 2634, App. C (2014) 34-35

5 Code of Federal Regulations § 2634.403(b)(11) (2014) 35

5 Code of Federal Regulations §2634.405(c) (2014) 34

5 Code of Federal Regulations § 2634.406(a) (2014) 35

5 Code of Federal Regulation § 2634.413 (2014) 35

Other Authorities

Peter Antonacci and James T. Fuller, Letter to Florida Commission
on Ethics (2013) 11

Reubin O’D. Askew, Address to the Florida Legislature (April 4, 1978),
State Archives of Florida, Series 65, Container 16 (78-26) 27

_____, *Governor’s Address*, Journal of the House of
Representatives (April 6, 1976) 17

_____, *Governor’s Supplementary Message on Ethics
and Elections*, Journal of the House of Representatives (April 5,
1977) 25

_____, Letter to the Florida Legislature (March 15,
1977), State Archives of Florida, Series 70, Carton 24 26

_____, Sunshine Amendment Petition Drive Kickoff
Remarks (November 19, 1975), State Archives of Florida,
Record Group 67, Box 4, File “November 1975” 17

Associated Press, *Askew Sunshine Petitions Put Proposed Law on
Ballot*, Ocala Star Banner (July 30, 1976) 17

_____, *Sunshine Amendment Gets OK*, Daytona Beach
Morning Journal (November 3, 1976) 17-18

Megan J. Ballard, <i>The Shortsightedness of Blind Trusts</i> , 56 <i>Kansas Law Review</i> 43 (2007)	36
Steve Bousquet, <i>Blind trusts urged for leaders' stocks</i> , <i>St. Petersburg Times</i> (November 30, 2006)	8
Philip Claypool, Memo to Dan Krassner and Ben Wilcox, Integrity Florida (March 9, 2013), available at http://www.integrityflorida.org/integrity-florida-publications-and-research-reports/	11, 33-34
Richard E. Coates and James T. Fuller, Letter to Florida Commission on Ethics (2011)	9
David R. Colburn, <i>From Yellow Dog Democrats to Red State Republicans: Florida and Its Politics Since 1940</i> (University Press of Florida 2007)	5
Committee Substitute for Senate Bill 2, Regular Session (Florida 2013)	10-11, 33-34
<i>Constitutional Amendment Petition Form</i> , State Archives of Florida, Series 87, Carton 3	27
Martin Dyckman, <i>Reubin O'D. Askew and the Golden Age of Florida Politics</i> (University Press of Florida 2011)	3-4, 5, 6
<i>An Explanation of the Sunshine Amendment</i> , State Archives of Florida (undated), Series 87, Carton 1	26, 29
Tom Fiedler, <i>Sunshine Amendment is on November ballot</i> , <i>St. Petersburg Times</i> (July 30, 1976)	5, 18
Florida Commission on Ethics, <i>Annual Report to the Florida Legislature for Calendar Year 2012</i> , available at http://www.ethics.state.fl.us/publications/2012%20Annual%20Report.pdf	11
_____, Opinion 91-24	7-8, 9
_____, Opinion 11-05	7-8, 9

Florida Commission on Ethics, Opinion 13-14	11-12
Florida Department of State, Great Floridian Film Series, <i>Reubin O'Donovan Askew</i> (1998), available at: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jgLSrkIjfo0&index=1&list=PL1F335ED21F7EF704	5
Sydney P. Freedberg & Adam C. Smith, <i>CFO Alex Sink's blind trust limits public financial disclosure</i> , St. Petersburg Times (July 31, 2009)	8, 36
Charlotte Hubbard, <i>The Sunshine Amendment: What it says and does</i> , Florida Voter (Florida League of Women Voters) (December 1975-January 1976)	27
Mary Ellen Klas, <i>Alex Sink, Rick Scott agree to release tax returns and to debate</i> , TCPalm (September 10, 2010)	8-9
Mary Ellen Klas and Marc Caputo, <i>Gov. Rick Scott's complex finances raise new questions about his state disclosure</i> , Miami Herald (October 4, 2014)	12
Bill Marsh, <i>Illinois Is Trying. It Really Is. But the Most Corrupt State Is Actually . . .</i> , New York Times, December 13, 2008	10-11
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i> , available at http://www.merriam-webster.com	15
James N. Naughton, <i>Agnew Quits Vice Presidency and Admits Tax Evasion in '67 . . .</i> , New York Times at A1 (October 11, 1973)	4
Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> (2006 ed.)	13
St. Petersburg Times, <i>And a big vote for Sunshine</i> (November 2, 1976)	6, 18
State of Florida, Case No. SC 09-1910, Nineteenth Statewide Grand Jury, First Interim Report, <i>A Study of Public Corruption in Florida and Recommended Solutions</i> (December 29, 2010), available at http://myfloridalegal.com/webfiles.nsf/WF/JFAO-8CLT9A/\$file/19thSWGJInterimReport.pdf	11

<i>State Constitution</i> , Ballotpedia: An Interactive Almanac of U.S. Politics, available at http://ballotpedia.org/State_constitution	29
Jim Turner, <i>Gov. Rick Scott's Net Worth: \$132.7 Million</i> , FlaglerLive, June 16, 2014, available at http://flaglerlive.com/67691/rick-scott-net-worth/	12
Thomas R. White III, <i>To Have or Not to Have – Conflicts of Interest And Financial Planning for Judges</i> , 35 <i>Law and Contemporary Problems</i> (1970)	35-36
